attributable to every purchased share is lower than the EPS of the APM Group and vice versa.

-5--5-

 8.5 Dividends

Assuming that the Proposed Share Buy-Back is implemented in full and the dividend quantum
is maintained at the previous financial years’ dividend quantum, the share buy-back will have
the effect of increasing the dividend rate of APM as a result of a decrease in the number of
shares in APM, which are entitled to participate in the dividends. For the financial year ended
31 December 2019, APM declared an interim single tier dividend of 5.0 sen per share and
proposed a final single tier dividend of 5.0 sen per share.

 8.6 Substantial Shareholders’ and Directors’ Shareholdings

 The effects of the Proposed Share Buy-Back on the shareholdings of substantial shareholders
and Directors based on the Register of Substantial Shareholders and the Register of
Directors’ Shareholdings respectively as at LPD are as follows:

 <-------------------------------------------No. of APM shares held------------------------------------------->
 Before the Proposed Share Buy-Back After the Proposed Share Buy-Back
Substantial
shareholders

Direct % Indirect % Direct % Indirect %

TCC 73,382,326 37.54 - - 73,382,326 40.44 - -
WH 15,260,600 7.81 - - 15,260,600 8.41 - -
Dato’ Tan Heng Chew 8,179,899 4.18 88,642,9261 45.34 8,179,899 4.51 88,642,9261 48.86
Tan Eng Soon - - 73,382,3262 37.54 - - 73,382,3262 40.44

 <-------------------------------------------No. of APM shares held------------------------------------------->
 Before the Proposed Share Buy-Back After the Proposed Share Buy-Back
Directors * Direct % Indirect % Direct % Indirect %
Dato’ Tan Heng Chew  8,179,899 4.18 92,240,7843 47.18 8,179,899 4.51 92,240,7843 50.84
Dato’ Tan Eng Hwa 207,008 0.11 7,1284 -5 207,008 0.11 7,1284 -5

Siow Tiang Sae 2,050 -5 - - 2,050 -5 - -
Nicholas Tan Chye
Seng

185,600 0.09 - - 185,600 0.10 - -

*The remaining Directors, Dato’ N. Sadasivan s/o N.N. Pillay, Low Seng Chee, Lee Min On, Lee Tatt Boon, Sow Soon
Hock and Dato’ Chan Choy Lin do not have any APM Shares, whether direct or indirect, in the Company.

Notes:

1 Deemed interested by virtue of interests in TCC and WH pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.
2 Deemed interested by virtue of interests in TCC pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.
3 Deemed interested by virtue of interests in TCC and WH pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act and interests held by

spouse and son pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of the Act.
4 Deemed interested by virtue of interest in SH pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act and interest held by spouse pursuant